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Famine relief In ..,.relty arellS of

l\IrsDre

15115. A. Shrl B. C. Lin,a Bedd7:
Will 'the Minister of FOOd and Api-
rultve be ple ... c\ to state: '

(a) whether the Government of
~y has sent any ot:heme to the Central Government for famlne relief In the ~i y areas ot the State;

(b) if so, the broad details of the Icheml.':

(e) the ~ n i involved; and

(d) the acUon taken thereon?

telegrams at Durgapur (CA)

The Deputy MblIster in tile ~
try 01 Food and Agriculture dllirt SbahnaW8Z It/lalll: (a) The State
~ n lli of Mysore /las I10t sent any scheme for famine relief as such.
However, a pilot scheme for the integrated development of chronicall7 drought affected areas of Madhuglri and Payagada taluks of 'fumkur District ~ Mysore ~ DaS been received from the Mysore State Government. '  ,

(b) and (c). A statement giving the required information is appended. rPliiced In Library. SeeNo,1.T-4917/
65]. , '

(d) The State Government has been r.,quested to furnish certain essential details before the proposals can be examined.

iJnport ~ Rice trom V.SA.

Z5115-B. Shrlmatl Savllll'l Niram:
Will the Minister of Food and Ain-
culture be pleased to state' whether the United States Government have issued purchase authorisations to India under P.L. 480 Agreement to ftnance purchase of a very large qu.nti!y of rice from the U.s. suppliers?

The Mb!\ster 01 FOOd and AJrlcaI-
ture (Shri C. Subramanlam): None recently.

11.08 brs.

CALLING ATTENTION TO MATTER
OF URGENT PUBLIC IMPORTANCE

ALLEGED REFUSAL BY Tr.LEGRAPH AUTHO-

RI'I'I£S AT DuRGAPUR TO ACCEPT

TELEGRAMS

Sbri Kapur Singh (Ludhiana): Sir.
I call the allention of the Minister of COl\lll\unlcalions to the following w;otter of urgent public imporWlce ~d 1 request· that he may make' a .tatement thereon:

"Alleged refusal by telegraph authorities at Durgapur to accept on the 3rd September. IG65, telegrams from the Sikh employees of Refining and Allied Machinery Coq>oration, Pur,apur, addreqe4 to the Central Government and non.delivery of telegrams sent by them to Mali Members of Parliament at Delhi"

TIle Minister of Communications
&lid Parliamentary Mairs (Sbrl Sat-
~ NaraY8ll l!1Dba): On 3-9-1965, II

·number oI telegrams were otlered for booklpg at DUl'Ppur Steel ~

telegraph office containing almost iAkntical text which tended to give an ordinary local fracas a conununal
<colour. These telegrams were addressed to the Ministers of the Government
.,f India, the Speaker of the Lok
~ a and other senior Government
.,fficers /lDd alsO to foUl' other private addressees. All these telegrams were
*ccepted and transmitted to Calcutta for onward disposal. At Calcutta, the telegrams excepting those addressed to the four private addressees, were allowed to be ~ an l d onwards and duly delivered at their destination. The four telegrams addressed to the four private addressees were considered objectionable r Sbrl Kanp:
Why? . Have patience. 1 under Indian Telegraph Rule 17, e!pccially on account of the very te" ", situation in the country and referr,'d to the Government of West Bcngdl for advice.
The Government of West Bengal considered thes(" telegram! as objectionable and ordered the Central Telegraph Office, Calcutt" to withhold them under section 5 (!)
(b) of the Indian Telegraph Act,
1885.

Sbrl Kapur Slnch: Is it true the t the Sikh employees at Durgapur were attacked causing death and grave injuries to them for the basic sin of being Sikhs "nd non· Bengalis and If
.., whether that was the reason tor the nOD.delivery of these telegrams?

8brl Satya Nara,. ... 81Dha: I do not think that such questions should be permitted. I do not like to answer 1bat question. I said that It was a local fracas. It was because of that that It was also withheld.

Mr. Speaker: The question has been put. He can deny that it is not the reason.

Durll"J>Ur (CA)

Sbrl Satya Narayan SIDba: It cannot be the reason; absolutely it il n ~

Sbrl Ranp (Chittoor): How can he take a position like this? Is he the Home Minister either in Bengal or
¥re?

Mr. Speaker: Order, order.

SbJ'1 KIa".-8iJ1c1l: I sball now pili my secOnd question. Are the Government aware ...

Mr. 8-'<",: Only one question; he has already put one question .

8brl Kapur $Inrb: There III aOO a second question which is allowed: Sir, in respect of ~ Calling Attention Notice.

Mr. Speaker: Order, order. Shri
Buta Singh.

Sbrl KaPIL" Slnch: As a matter of clarification, I want to put another question. He has not answered my question.

Mr. a ~ I cannot allow him any other question.

Shrl Kapur Slnch: He has not ana·
wer"d my question properly. So. I am entitled to Reek a clarification.

Mr. Speaker: He mn seek a c1ariJI. cation. I would not allow another que:-1tion.

Shrl Sat,.. Nara,.an 81Dha: To which part of the question doe. be want a dariflcationT

Sbrl Kapur 8111gb: Are the Government aware that II I. a common practice with the telegraph authorities throughout the country to refuse to accept or to deliver any ouch message or communication which the)' consider .s injurious to the interett.s of the majority community? a"' .... -
ruption)

Mr. S-,<er: Order, ordcr About the first question, I also did not like very much that it .houJd be put to the HoUJe. I should say that the impll·
cation of It wu like this: he said that because It was an attack by one state empl07ee on ooe communib-, tbat
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[Mr. Speaker]
State had to decide whether this should be transmitted or not, and because of this, thOSe telegrams were not forwarded.

8hrl Hem Barua (Gaubati): I was taken aback a little; I was thinking how you could aHow that question becaUSe it would give a handle to Pakistani propaganda.

Sbrl Kapllr Slnrb: I want to know
.... hether the consideration of anythinr
said here, whether a certain speech or 8 certain observation made in the House, will give B handle to foreign countries. (Interruption).

8hrl Hem Baraa: I am alraid it Ihould not be allowed.

8brt Kapllr SlnIb: If the majority community does not want or desire anything to be said here, that i. no conclusive reason for not saying it. He should not take advantage of that. We are not afraid of that. (Interruption).

Mr. Speaker: Order, order. He will sit down. Everybody will ait down.

Bhrl Nath Pal (Rajapur): TIte whole thing should be expunled'

Shrl Kapur 8lnrb: Yes, Sir. What they want is that my observatiollJ here should be expunged and I should
b. expelled from Parliament.

Sbrl Hem Baraa: We do not de-
msnd that he should be expelled from the House, he is a very important
Member.

Sbrl Kapur Slnrb: Tbia is wbat the), ultimately aim at.

Shrl Hem Baraa: What he said amounts to discrimination; it I. an insinuation.

Mr. Speaker: Order, order. The hon.
Member might conllne himself only to the fact that if such an assault was made, it might be due to other circumstances, and the answer might be given. Therefore, I gave that opportunity to the Minister and asked him that he can deny It and say that that waa not a fact. He might aay 80. It should be for the Minister to say and not for me to say.

Some bon. Member Tose-

8hrl Nalib Pai: Let the Minister deny it.

Sbrl Kapur Sinrb: He should not guide the proceedings of the HoWIe when the Chair Is still occupied.

Sbrl Harl Vishnu Kamatb (Hoshangabad): The Minister has bungled.

Mr. Speaker: Order, order. I am not allowing any other question.

Sbrl Natb Pal: The Minister lOhould be a little more serious about It

8br1 Bula Slnrb (Moga): I want to know whether anybody has been challanned for the murder of a Sikh leader, Sardar Ratan Singh, killed on the evening. .. (Interruption).

Mr. Speaker: Order, order. TIt ..
other Members should also reau.e that there is some delicacy in the matter, and I would request all hon..
Members to remain calm snd cool.
Now, the question was put 8S to whether anybody has been challanned ..

Sbri Bula Slnrb: I have not completed my question, Sir. The question is, whether snybody has been cbal-
lanned for the murder of the Sikh leader, Sardar Ratan Singh, killed on the evening of 2nd September by the Bengali hooligans and the West Bengal poliCe Is holding the ring for the murderers.

Sbrl Sat)'a Narayan Sinha: I h.ve no information about it. It does DOl concern tbe Communications Ministry anyway.

Mr. Speaker: He might find out.

Bbrl Bula SlnIh: On a point oL order.

Sbrl IndraJlt Gupla (Calcutta Soulb West): May I, with your permissioD, make a short submission because thla matter has aroused a lot of controversy. and .....

Shri Kapur SIn&'h: If he is aHowed to state the facts, then I might .180 be allowed to controvert them J!
necessary.

Shrl IndraJIt Gupta: I want to make a brief submission, for whatever it ia worth; I think it ia necessary. I reached the spot within 24 hours of thil very deplorable Incident. I can a •• ure Shri Kapur Singh that this Incidp.nt is deplorable. But I only want to say that it was not due to the fact that, or rather, it did not take place because anybody belonged to a particu-Jar community. I can assure you, Sir, it is a deplorable thing. Over 100 people have been arrested, perhaPs many at them rightly so. I do not know, but it was due to a domestic quarrel over the ownership of a goat. That was hOW it began.

8hrt Bata S ..... h: On a point of
Clrder, Sir.

Mr. Speaker: There i. no point of order.

Shri Kapur Slnp: Mr. Kachhavaiya

Act, 1952, to magnesite mines.
[Placed in Library. Sce No.
LT-4905/65J.

(2) The Employees' Provident
Funds (Eleventh Amendment)
Scheme, 1965, publ :shed in Notification No. G.S.H. 1241
dated the 28th August 1965, under sub-section (2) ~ section 7 of the Employees' Pr0-
vident Fund. Act, 1952
[Placcd in Library. Sec No.
LT-4906/65J.

W8, bra.

COMMI'I'TEE ON ABSENCE OF
MEMBERS

FOURTEENTH REPoRT

Shri Khadllkar (Khed): I beg to pre.ent the Fourteenth report of the Committee on Absence of Member>
from the Sittings of the House.

bad Just remarked that Sikhs are In 11.18! bra. the habit of stealing goats. I want to PATENTS BILL. know .... (Interruptions).

Shrt u. M. TrIvedi (Mandsaur): Ail that he said is perhaps Sardarli w9nt-
od a bakra. That was the only thl.nll he said. No question of Sikhs; nothing hal been mentioned. This is too much for Sardai-Kapur Sinllh to say.

8brl Kapur Singh: Let him contro-
vtrt it. (Interruptions).

"" r"" ~ q,mr: ~~,
.,,·it tt\'IT ~~ 1ft ~ 1!if;T I

11.1. bra.

PAPERS LAID ON THE TABLE

NOTIFICATION UNDO EMPLOYEICS'

PRoVIDENT FuNDs ACT, 1952.

The Depat7 Minister In the Ministry of Law (Shri lapastha .... l:
1 beg to lay on the Tabie a copy each ot the following Notifications:
(I) G.S.R. 1168 dated the 14th
August, 1965, extending the Employees' ProvIdent Fun,,"

The Minister of Beav7 EnrtneerlD&' and 1nd1Ut..,. In the MlnIatr7 of Indao-
tr7 and Sappl7 (Shrl T. N. Slnl'hl:
I beg to move for leave to IntroduCl' a Bill to amend and consolid.te tho law relating to patents.

Mr. 8pea.lr.er: The question I"

tThat leave be granted to introduce a Bill 10 amend and consoll-
date the law relating to patenU.ft

·The motion lDas adopted.

Sbrl T. N. Singh: I introduce tho
Bill

Mr. Speaker: Perhaps hon. mem!>-
en might be interested to know when the Prime Minister 1s '0ing to maX. that statement which he promioed
7esterday. It would be made at ~  .....
Shrl 8. M. Banerjee (Xanpur): WIU the Defence MinIster allO maae a
_temenU

·Published in the Gazette of India ltJ:traordlnarr. Part II IeCtlon 2. dated the 21at Kan:h. 11164.

